

No. 08-214

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ATLANTIC SOUNDING CO., INC.
and WEEKS MARINE, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

EDGAR L. TOWNSEND,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CRUISE LINES INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE W. KAYE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. WALTON
ANDRÉ M. PICCIURRO

KAYE, ROSE & PARTNERS, LLP

402 W. Broadway, Suite 1300
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 232-6555

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Cruise Lines International Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES FOR A WILLFUL FAILURE TO PAY MAIN- TENANCE AND CURE IN <i>VAUGHAN V.</i> <i>ATKINSON</i> DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	10
A. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE NOT COMPENSATORY IN NATURE; THEY ARE DESIGNED TO DETER AND PUNISH.....	12
B. THE MAJORITY IN <i>VAUGHAN</i> IN- TENDED ATTORNEYS' FEES TO COMPENSATE THE PLAINTIFF, NOT TO DETER OR PUNISH THE DE- FENDANT	13
1. The <i>Vaughan</i> Majority Opinion Clearly Expressed Its Intent to Compensate the Plaintiff	13
2. The Language Used by the <i>Vaughan</i> Majority to Describe Conduct War- ranting Imposition of Attorneys' Fees Is Not Indicative of Punitive Damages	15
C. ATTORNEYS' FEES ARE NOT PUNI- TIVE DAMAGES.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES IS SUBSTANTIVELY AND PROCEDURALLY DIFFERENT FROM AN AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	21
E. CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE ADDITIONALLY DILUTED THE CONDUCT NECESSARY TO AWARD ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER VAUGHAN.....	23
II. ALLOWING PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR A WILLFUL FAILURE TO PAY MAINTENANCE AND CURE WILL ENCOURAGE "THE MISCHIEF OF FORUM SHOPPING" AND INCREASE LITIGATION OF CASES IMPROPERLY BROUGHT IN U.S. COURTS	26
III. ALLOWING PUNITIVE DAMAGES FOR A WILLFUL FAILURE TO PAY MAINTENANCE AND CURE WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON A SHIPOWNER'S ABILITY TO DEFEND AGAINST INAPPROPRIATE MAINTENANCE AND CURE CLAIMS	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 724 (1942).....	4, 29
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	17
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co., Inc., et al. v. Townsend</i> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	16, 21
<i>Brown v. Parker Drilling Offshore Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 166, <i>cert denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 382 (2006).....	4, 29
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	22
<i>Calmar S.S. Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 303 U.S. 525 (1938).....	28
<i>City of Warner Robins v. Holt</i> , 220 Ga. App. 794 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	20
<i>Cortes v. Baltimore Insular Line, Inc.</i> , 287 U.S. 367 (1932).....	15
<i>Decorations for Generations, Inc. v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26608 (E.D.Cal. Sept. 19, 2003)	17
<i>Diddlebrook v. Alcoa S.S. Co.</i> , 234 F.Supp. 811 (E.D.Pa. 1964)	29
<i>Discovery Sun Partnership, Ltd. v. Kap- somenakis</i> , 2000 AMC 2402 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	4, 29
<i>Exxon Shipping Company v. Baker</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2605, 171 L.Ed.2d 570 (2008).....	12, 13, 15, 28, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	18
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967).....	17
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Management Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1046 (1996).....	11
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 1279 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>rev'd in part on reh'g</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1046 (1996).....	11, 18
<i>Gulledge v. United States</i> , 337 F.Supp. 1108 (E.D.Pa. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 F.2d 1340 (3d Cir. 1973).....	4, 29
<i>H & H Subs v. Lim</i> , 223 Ga. App. 656 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996)	21
<i>Hall v. Cole</i> , 412 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>Hines v. J.A. La Porte, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10, 24, 25
<i>Holmes v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Knorr-Bremse Systeme Fuer Nutzfahrzeuge GmbH v. Dana Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19, 20
<i>Kraljic v. Berman Enter.</i> , 575 F.2d 412 (2d Cir. 1978).....	11, 18
<i>Manuel v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1253 (4th Cir. 1995).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	22
<i>Ressler v. State Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 894 (1975).....	4, 29
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	17
<i>Robinson v. Pocahontas, Inc.</i> , 477 F.2d 1048 (1st Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Runyan v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	17
<i>Sigalas v. Lido Maritime, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Summit Valley Indus., Inc. v. Local 112</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982).....	17
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Reliable Transfer Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 397 (1975).....	26
<i>Van Dinter v. American S.S. Co.</i> , 387 F.Supp. 989 (E.D.N.Y. 1984).....	29
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilhelm v. Barnes</i> , 1982 Ohio App. LEXIS 13779 (Ohio Ct. App. 1982).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Y. Gotanda, Charting Developments Concerning Punitive Damages: Is the Tide Changing? 45 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 507 (2007).....	5
Maritime Administration (“MARAD”) Policy Paper, www.marad.dot.gov/documents/CabotageLaws. pdf	9
Linda L. Schlueter, Punitive Damages §§ 22.2(A)- (C), (E) (5th ed. 2005)	5
U.K.’s Merchant Shipping Act 1995, Part III. Section 45	3
